DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G292	B. WING				C 10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKWOOD				44	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 09 ROCKWOOD DRIVE ALEIGH, NC 27612		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMEN	гѕ	w o	00			
W 240		GRAM PLAN	W 2	240			
	relevant intervention toward independer This STANDARD in Based on observatinterviews, the facil Individual Program information regardi	ram plan must describe ns to support the individual nce. s not met as evidenced by: tions, record reviews and ity failed to ensure client #4's Plan (IPP) included specific ng the use of his tablet. This it clients. The finding is:					
	10/10/24 from 6:30 nonverbal and used movements to com	servations in the home on am - 9:15am, client #4 was d gestures and body municate his wants and as not prompted or assisted					
	#4 has two tablets indicated one table communicate with	24 with Staff B revealed client for his use. Additional interview t was mainly used to his mom using an app while sist him with playing video					
	9/19/24 revealed no	4 of client #4's IPP dated o information regarding the low he should be assisted to					
LABORATORY	Intellectual Disabilit	24 with the Qualified ties Professional (QIDP) DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
	34G292	B. WING		1	C 1 0/10/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKWOOD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612		0,10,2021	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
his IPP and there w their use.	's tablets are not identified in vas no information regarding	W 2	40			
other members of tappropriate protection measures that inclutraining clients and health and hygiene This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility effectively trained to necessary vital sign medications and state (Medication Adminisappropriate. This affindings are: A. During observation administration in the 8:55am, the Medication service of the Medication and putter for ingestion. The MT also attempted device on the client the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modification with the MT and the MT and the MT and the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT and the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication twice modified the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give the client his medication the MT's hand away give	ust include implementing with the interdisciplinary team, live and preventive health ade, but are not limited to staff as needed in appropriate methods. In some that as evidenced by: Ition, record review and lity failed to ensure staff were on the ensure client #4 received are addings, his prescribed aff documented on the MAR stration Record) as a ffected 1 of 2 audit clients. The legion of the medication end to take the lished the MT's hand away, and the place an O2 saturation is finger; however, he pushed by again. The MT attempted to medications and to take his O2 are during the med pass. Client	W 3	40			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		COMPLETED	
		34G292	B. WING		1	C 0/10/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612		0,10,202+	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 340	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 O2 saturation three times and if he refuses, they call the triage nurse to report it. When asked how often client #4 refuses his medications, the staff stated, "Every other dayit's hit or miss." Review of client #4's MAR for September '24 and October '24 (through 10/10/24) revealed he refused prescribed medications and/or his blood pressure/pulse/O2 saturation/weight nine times in September '24 and seven times so far in October '24. Interview on 10/10/24 with the Home Supervisor confirmed client #4 will often refuse medications and treatments. Additional interview indicated they have tried taking his vitals when he's asleep but he's a light sleeper and will wake up when they enter his room. Interview on 10/10/24 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) indicated MT's have not been given any specific guidance on how to obtain client #4's vitals or addressing his medication refusals. B. During morning observations in the home on 10/10/24 at 7:20am, Staff C placed a large vest over client #4's chest which remained in place for approximately 20 minutes before being removed by the staff. Immediate interview with Staff C revealed client		W 3	40			
	September '24 and order, "Vestapply	4 of client #4's MAR dated l October '24 revealed an vest twice a day and leave on an empty stomach7:00am,					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G292	B. WING		10	C 0/ 10/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCKWOOD				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612		710/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT OF THE APPO	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Interview on 10/10/2 the QIDP confirmed utilized and docume on the shift as indic DRUG ADMINISTR CFR(s): 483.460(k) The system for drug that all drugs are act the physician's order This STANDARD is Based on observatinterviews, the facil medications were awith physician's orderlients (#2) observe finding is: During observations in the home on 10/2 ingested Norethodr 500mg, Lamictal 20 Vimpat 50mg. Review on 10/10/24 orders and the Medical MAR) dated 9/12/2 ingested during the 10/10/24 were order Immediate interview Technician (MT) incomined and the Medical Immediate interview Technician (MT) incomined interview Technician (MT) incom	al review of both MARs entation of the vest's use. 24 with the facility nurse and diclient #4's vest should be ented on the MAR by the MT rated. AATION (1) g administration must assure diministered in compliance with ers. Is not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure all administered in accordance lers. This affected 1 of 2 and to receive medications. The end of the factor	W 3				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		34G292	B. WING				C 1 0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4409 ROCKWOOD DRIVE RALEIGH, NC 27612	CODE	107	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 368	confirmed all medic	ge 4 24 with the facility nurse ations ordered for 7:00am ered between 6:00am -	W 3	368			
W 369	8:00am. The nurse	indicated any amount of time need to be reported to the	W 3	369			
	that all drugs, include self-administered, at This STANDARD is Based on observatinterview, the facility medications were at	are administered without error. s not met as evidenced by: ions, record review and y failed to ensure all dministered without error. clients (#2) observed to					
	in the home on 10/1 ingested Norethindo 500mg, Lamictal 20	s of medication administration 10/24 at 8:50am, client #2 rone .35mg, Centrum, Keppra 10mg, Vitamin D3 1000IU, and ther medications were time.					
	orders dated 9/12/2 Lactulose solution 1	of client #2's physician's 4 revealed an order for 10gm/15ml, take 60ml by or elevated ammonia level and					
	confirmed client #2	24 with the facility nurse should have received e morning med pass as					